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TEST REPORT
EN IEC 60335-2-2

Safety of household and similar electrical appliances
Part 2-2: Particular requirements for vacuum cleaners and water-suction

cleaning appliances
Report Number...................................: KTi251125S1113A2

Tested by (name + signature)........ : Wisdom Xu

Reviewed by (+ signature)….......... : Taoist Wang

Approved by (name + signature)...: Store Chu

Date of issue....................................... : Dec. 23, 2025

Total number of pages...................... 45 pages

Testing Laboratory Name................: Guangdong KAIXU Testing Technology Co., Ltd.

Address................................................: Room 215, Building 2, No. 123, Dongcheng Section, Guanlong Road,
Dongcheng Street, Dongguan City, Guangdong Province, China

Applicant’s name...............................: Hangzhou Yihan Network Technology Co., Ltd.

Address................................................: Unit 19A07, 18th Floor, T2 Office Tower Runao Business Centre
Xiaoshan District, Hangzhou

Manufacturer name........................... : Hangzhou Yihan Network Technology Co., Ltd.

Address................................................: Unit 19A07, 18th Floor, T2 Office Tower Runao Business Centre
Xiaoshan District, Hangzhou

Test specification:

Standard.............................................. : EN IEC 60335-2-2:2023 + A11:2023

EN IEC 60335-1: 2023+A11:2023

Test procedure................................... : Safety Report

Non-standard test method.............. : N/A

Test item description........................: vacuum cleaner

Trade Mark...........................................: N/A

Model/Type reference.......................: SW-113

Ratings................................................. : 5V 2A, 10W
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List of Attachments (including a total number of pages in each attachment):

This report is only for applicant use. Any copying this report to/for any other person or entity, and use our name
or trademark, is permitted only with our prior written permission. This report sets forth our findings solely with
respect to the test samples identified herein. The results set forth in this report are not indicative or
representative of the quality or characteristics of the lot from which a test sample was taken or any similar or
identical product unless specifically and expressly noted. Our report includes all of the tests requested by you
and the results thereof based upon the information that you provided to us. Unless specific mention, the
uncertainty of measurement has been explicitly taken into account to declare the compliance or non-compliance
to the specification.

List of Attachments:

Annex l: EUROPEAN GROUP DIFFERENCES AND NATIONAL DIFFERENCES.

Annex l: Photos documents, 10 pages.

Summary of testing:

The tested samples fulfilled the requirements of specified standards.
Tests performed (name of test and test clause):

》Electrical safety

Clause of 11, 19

Testing location:

Guangdong KAIXU Testing Technology Co., Ltd.

Room 215, Building 2, No. 123, Dongcheng Section, Guanlong Road, Dongcheng Street, Dongguan City,
Guangdong Province, China

Summary of compliance with National Differences
List of countries addressed:

The product fulfils the requirements of
EN IEC 60335-2-2:2023 + A11:2023
EN IEC 60335-1: 2023+A11:2023

Remark:
This test report replaces test report No. KTi251125S1113 released on Dec. 03,2025 as the current valid
report, the original test report is void.
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Copy of marking plate
The artwork below may be only a draft. The use of certification marks on a product must be authorized
by the respective NCBs that own these marks.

vacuum cleaner
Model: SW-113
Ratings: 5V 2A, 10W

Hangzhou Yihan Network Technology Co., Ltd.
Made in china

Importer: xxx
Address: yyy

Remarks:
1. xxx means importer company name; yyy means importer company address information.
2. The height dimension of CE symbol should not less than 5mm, the height dimension of WEEE
symbol should not less than 7mm.
3. The height of letters and numerals was not less than 2mm.
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Test item particulars..................................................... : vacuum cleaner

Classification of installation and use........................: Portable appliance, Class III

Supply Connection........................................................ : Battery-operated appliance

Possible test case verdicts:

- test case does not apply to the test object............ : N/A

- test object does meet the requirement................... : P (Pass)

- test object does not meet the requirement............: F (Fail)

Testing.............................................................................. :

Date of receipt of test item........................................... : Nov. 25, 2025

Date (s) of performance of tests................................. : Nov. 25, 2025 to Dec. 02, 2025

General remarks:

The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the Issuing testing laboratory.

"(See Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.

"(See appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.

Throughout this report a comma / point is used as the decimal separator.

Name and address of factory (ies)............................ : Hangzhou Yihan Network Technology Co., Ltd.

Unit 19A07, 18th Floor, T2 Office Tower Runao
Business Centre Xiaoshan District, Hangzhou

General product information:
1. The appliance/equipment is “vacuum cleaner” with model “SW-113”, as class III appliance for indoor use only.

2. The ambient temperature is 25℃.
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EN IEC 60335-2-2

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

11 HEATING P

11.1 No excessive temperatures in normal use P

11.2 The appliance is held, placed or fixed in position as
described..................................................................... :

P

11.3 Temperature rises, other than of windings, determined
by thermocouples

P

Temperature rises of windings determined by
resistance method, unless

N/A

the windings are non-uniform or it is difficult to make
the necessary connections

P

Power input Pi measured with the air-inlet
blocked (IEC 60335-2-2)

N/A

Test probe of figure 105 used to measure
temperatures on flat external surfaces

(IEC 60335-2-2)

P

Probe held in place using a laboratory stand clamp
or similar device (IEC 60335-2-2)

P

Measuring instrument giving the same result
used (IEC 60335-2-2)

P

11.4 Heating appliances operated under normal operation
at 1.15 times rated power input (W) ....................... :

N/A

11.5 Motor- operated appliances operated under normal
operation at most unfavourable voltage between 0.94
and 1.06 times rated voltage (V).............................. :

P

Booster settings activated during test as often as

allowed (IEC 60335-2-2)
N/A

Docking stations of automatic battery-powered
cleaners are operated at 0,94 or 1,06 times rated
voltage, whichever is the most unfavourable .......... :

(IEC 60335-2-2)

N/A

If a suction mode is incorporated in docking stations of
automatic battery-powered cleaners, the test
conditions of 3.1.9 are applied ...............
. :(IEC 60335-2-2)

N/A
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EN IEC 60335-2-2

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

11.6 Combined appliances operated under normal
operation at most unfavourable voltage between 0.94
and 1.06 times rated voltage (V).............................. :

N/A

11.7 Operation duration corresponding to the most
unfavourable conditions of normal use

P

Until steady conditions established

(IEC 60335-2-2)

P

Appliances incorporating an automatic cord reel
operated first during 30 min with one third of cord
unreeled (IEC 60335-2-2)

N/A

11.8 Temperature rises monitored continuously and not
exceeding the values in table 3:

(see appended table) P

Temperature rises monitored continuously and not

exceeding the values in table 101.(IEC 60335-2-2)

P

If the temperature rise of a motor winding exceeds the
value of table 3, or

N/A

if there is doubt with regard to classification of
insulation,

N/A

tests of Annex C are carried out N/A

Sealing compound does not flow out N/A

Protective devices do not operate, except P

components in protective electronic circuits tested for
the number of cycles specified in 24.1.4

N/A

19 ABNORMAL OPERATION P

19.1 The risk of fire, mechanical damage or electric
shock under abnormal or careless operation
obviated

P

Electronic circuits so designed and applied that a
fault will not render the appliance
unsafe ..... . . . . . . . . . :

(see appended table) P

Appliances incorporating heating elements
subjected to the tests of 19.2 and 19.3, and

N/A
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EN IEC 60335-2-2

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

if the appliance also has a control that limit the
temperature during clause 1 1 it is subjected to the
test of 19.4, and

N/A

if applicable, to the test of 19.5 N/A

Appliances incorporating PTC heating elements
are also subjected to the test of 19.6

N/A

Appliances incorporating motors subjected to the
tests of 19.7 to 19. 10, as applicable

P

Appliances incorporating electronic circuits
subjected to the tests of 19. 1 1 and 19. 12, as
applicable

N/A

Appliances incorporating contactors or relays
subjected to the test of 19. 14, being carried out
before the tests of 19. 1 1

N/A

Appliances incorporating voltage selector switches
subjected to the test of 19. 15

N/A

Unless otherwise specified, the tests are continued
until a non-self- resetting thermal cut-out operates,
or

N/A

until steady conditions are established P

If a heating element or intentionally weak part
becomes open-circuited, the relevant test is
repeated on a second sample

N/A

If the control performs more than one function, only
that aspect of the control under consideration is
rendered inoperative. Other functions of the control
may continue to operate normally.

N/A

The test of 19.7 is only carried out on motorized
cleaning heads and separate fan motors of
centrally-sited vacuum cleaners (IEC 60335-2-2)

P

Water-suction cleaning appliances having a valve
are also subjected to the test of 19. 101
(IEC 60335-2-2)

Not water-suction N/A

Appliances incorporating a booster setting that is not
deactivated electronically, are also subjected to the
test of 19. 102 (IEC 60335-2-2)

No such device N/A

Centrally- sited vacuum cleaners are also subjected
to the tests of 19. 103, and 19. 104 if applicable
(IEC 60335-2-2)

Not centrally- sited vacuum
cleaners

N/A
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EN IEC 60335-2-2

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

Vacuum cleaners that stop automatically when
there is a blockage are also subject to the test of
19.4. (IEC 60335-2-2)

No such device N/A

19.2 Test of appliances with heating elements with
restricted heat dissipation; test voltage (V), power
input of 0.85 times rated power input (W)............... :

N/A

19.3 Test of 19.2 repeated; test voltage (V), power input
of 1.24 times rated power input (W)........................ :

N/A

19.4 Test conditions as in clause 1 1, any control limiting
the temperature during tests of clause 1 1 short-
circuited

N/A

The appliance is tested under the conditions
specified in Clause 1 1 with the inlet blocked. Any
control that is allowed to disconnect the suction
motor during the Pi determination of 3. 1.9 is short-
circuited. (IEC 60335-2-2)

N/A

19.5 Test of 19.4 repeated on Class 0I and I appliances
with tubular sheathed or embedded heating
elements. No short-circuiting, but one end of the
element connected to the sheath

N/A

The test repeated with reversed polarity and the
other end of the heating element connected to the
sheath

N/A

The test is not carried out on appliances intended
to be permanently connected to fixed wiring and on
appliances where an all- pole disconnection occurs
during the test of 19.4

N/A

19.6 Appliances with PTC heating elements tested at
rated voltage, establishing steady conditions

N/A

The working voltage of the PTC heating element is
increased by 5% and the appliance is operated until
steady conditions are re-established. The voltage
is then increased in similar steps until 1.5 times
working voltage or until the PTC heating element
ruptures (V)................................... :

N/A

19.7 Stalling test by locking the rotor if the locked rotor
torque is smaller than the full load torque, or

P

locking moving parts of other appliances P

Locked rotor, capacitors open-circuited one at a
time

N/A
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EN IEC 60335-2-2

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

Test repeated with capacitors short-circuited one at
a time, unless

N/A

capacitor is of class S2 or S3 of IEC 60252- 1 N/A

Appliances with timer or programmer supplied with
rated voltage for each of the tests, for a period
equal to the maximum period
allowed..... .. . . . . .. . . . .. . . . :

N/A

An electronic timer or programmer that operates to
ensure compliance with the test before the
maximum period under the conditions of Clause 1 1
is reached, is a protective electronic circuit

N/A

Other appliances supplied with rated voltage for a

period as specified............................................ :

P

Winding temperatures not exceeding values

specified in table 8............................................. :

(see appended table) P

Motorized cleaning heads with rotating brush or

similar device locked for 30 s (IEC 60335-2-2 )

P

Separate fan motors of centrally-sited vacuum
cleaners are operated until steady conditions are

reached (IEC 60335-2-2)

N/A

19.8 Multi- phase motors operated at rated voltage with
one phase disconnected

N/A

19.9 Docking stations of automatic battery- powered
cleaners incorporating a suction mode are tested at
rated voltage with the air inlet fully blocked until
steady conditions are established (IEC 60335-2-2)

N/A

The temperatures of the windings shall not exceed
the values specified in Table 8

(IEC 60335-2-2)

N/A

19.10 Series motors operated at 1,3 times rated voltage
for 30 s with the air inlet blocked, rotating brushers
and similar devices being removed(IEC 60335-2-2)

N/A

Safety not impaired, windings and connections
have not worked loose (IEC 60335-2-2)

N/A

19.11 Electronic circuits, compliance checked by
evaluation of the fault conditions specified in 19.
1 1.2 for all circuits or parts of circuits, unless

P

they comply with the conditions specified in
19. 11.1

N/A
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EN IEC 60335-2-2

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

Appliances incorporating an electronic circuit that
relies upon a programmable component to function
correctly, subjected to the test of 19. 1 1.4.8, unless

N/A

restarting does not result in a hazard N/A

Appliances having a device with an off position
obtained by electronic disconnection, or a device
placing the appliance in a stand-by mode,
subjected to the tests of 19. 1 1.4

N/A

If the safety of the appliance under any of the fault
conditions depends on the operation of a miniature
fuse-link complying with IEC 60127, the test of
19. 12 is carried out

N/A

During and after each test the following is checked:
—

- the temperature of the windings do not exceed
the values specified in table 8

P

- the appliance complies with the conditions
specified in 19. 13

P

- any current flowing through protective impedance
not exceeding the limits specified in 8. 1.4

N/A

If a conductor of a printed board becomes open-circuited, the appliance is
considered to have withstood the particular test, provided both of the
following conditions are met:

—

- the base material of the printed circuit board
withstands the test of Annex E

N/A

- any loosened conductor does not reduce
clearance or creepage distances between live
parts and accessible metal parts below the values
specified in clause 29

N/A

19.11.1 Fault conditions a) to g) in 19. 1 1.2 are not applied to circuits or parts of
circuits meeting both of the following conditions:

—

- the electronic circuit is a low-power circuit, that is,
the maximum power at low-power points does not
exceed 15 W according to the tests specified

N/A

- the protection against electric shock, fire hazard,
mechanical hazard or dangerous malfunction of
other parts of the appliance does not rely on the
correct functioning of the electronic circuit

N/A

19.11.2 Fault conditions applied one at a time, the appliance operating under
conditions specified in clause 1 1, but supplied at rated voltage, duration of the

—
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EN IEC 60335-2-2

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

tests as specified:

a) short circuit of functional insulation if clearances
or creepage distances are less than the values
specified in clause 29

P

b) open circuit at the terminals of any component P

c) short circuit of capacitors, unless P

they comply with IEC 60384- 14 P

d) short circuit of any two terminals of an electronic
component, other than integrated circuits

N/A

This fault condition is not applied between the two
circuits of an optocoupler

N/A

e) failure of triacs in the diode mode P

f) failure of microprocessors and integrated circuits P

g) failure of an electronic power switching device N/A

Each low power circuit is short-circuited by
connecting the low-power point to the pole of the
supply source from which the measurements were
made

N/A

19.11.3 If the appliance incorporates a protective electronic
circuit that operates to ensure compliance with
clause 19, the appliance is tested as specified

N/A

19.11.4 Appliances having a device with an off position
obtained by electronic disconnection, or

N/A

a device that can be placed in the stand-by mode, N/A

subjected to the tests of 19. 1 1.4. 1 to 19. 1 1.4.7, the
device being set in the off position or in the stand-
by mode

N/A

Appliances incorporating a protective electronic
circuit subjected to the tests of 19. 1 1.4. 1 to
19.11.4.7, the tests being carried out after the
protective electronic circuit has operated, except
that

N/A

appliances operated for 30 s or 5 min during the
test of 19.7 are not subjected to the tests for
electromagnetic phenomena.

N/A

Surge protective devices disconnected, unless N/A

They incorporate spark gaps N/A
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EN IEC 60335-2-2

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

19.11.4.1 The appliance is subjected to electrostatic
discharges in accordance with IEC 61000-4-2, test
level 4

N/A

19.11.4.2 The appliance is subjected to radiated fields in
accordance with IEC 61000-4-3, at frequency
ranges specified

N/A

19.11.4.3 The appliance is subjected to fast transient bursts
in accordance with IEC 61000-4-4, test level 3 or 4
as specified

N/A

19.11.4.4 The power supply terminals of the appliance
subjected to voltage surges in accordance with IEC
61000-4-5, test level 3 or 4 as specified

N/A

An open circuit test voltage of 2 kV is applicable
for the line- to- line coupling mode

N/A

An open circuit test voltage of 4 kV is applicable for
the line- to-earth coupling

N/A

Earthed heating elements in class I appliances
disconnected

N/A

19.11.4.5 The appliance is subjected to injected currents in
accordance with IEC 61000-4-6, test level 3

N/A

19.11.4.6 Appliances having a rated current not exceeding
16 A are subjected to the Class 3 voltage dips and
interruptions in accordance with IEC 61000-4- 1 1

N/A

Appliances having a rated current exceeding 16 A
are subjected to the Class 3 voltage dips and
interruptions in accordance with IEC 61000-4-34

N/A

19.11.4.7 The appliance is subjected to mains signals in
accordance with IEC 61000-4- 13, test level class 2

N/A

19.11.4.8 The appliance is supplied at rated voltage and
operated under normal operation. After 60s the
power supply is reduced to a level such that the
appliance ceases to respond or parts controlled by
the programmable component cease to operate

N/A

The appliance continues to operate normally, or N/A

requires a manual operation to restart N/A

19.12 If the safety of the appliance for any of the fault
conditions specified in 19. 1 1.2 depends on the
operation of a miniature fuse-link complying with IEC
60127, the test is repeated, measuring the current
flowing through the fuse-link; measured current (A);

N/A
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EN IEC 60335-2-2

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

rated current of the fuse-link (A)......... :

19.13 During the tests the appliance does not emit flames,
molten metal, poisonous or ignitable gas in
hazardous amounts

P

Temperature rises not exceeding the values shown
in table 9.....................................:

(see appended table) P

Compliance with clause 8 not impaired P

If the appliance can still be operated it complies with
20.2

P

Insulation, other than of class III appliances or class III constructions that do not
contain live parts, withstands the electric strength test of 16.3, the test voltage as
specified in table 4:

—

- basic insulation (V).................: N/A

- supplementary insulation (V).............................: N/A

- reinforced insulation (V).................................... : N/A

After operation or interruption of a control,
clearances and creepage distances across the
functional insulation withstand the electric strength
test of 16.3, the test voltage being twice the working
voltage

N/A

The appliance does not undergo a dangerous
malfunction, and

P

no failure of protective electronic circuits, if the
appliance is still operable

N/A

Appliances tested with an electronic switch in the off position, or in the stand-by
mode:

—

- do not become operational, or N/A

- if they become operational, do not result in a
dangerous malfunction during or after the tests of 19.
11.4

N/A

If the appliance contains lids or doors that are controlled by one or more interlocks,
one of the interlocks may be released provided that:

—

- the lid or door does not move automatically to an
open position when the interlock is released, and

N/A

- the appliance does not start after the cycle in which
the interlock was released

N/A
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EN IEC 60335-2-2

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

19.14 Appliances operated under the conditions of clause 1
1, any contactor or relay contact operating under the
conditions of clause 1 1 being short-circuited

N/A

For a relay or contactor with more than one
contact, all contacts are short-circuited at the same
time

N/A

A relay or contactor operating only to ensure the
appliance is energized for normal use is not short-
circuited

N/A

If more than one relay or contactor operates in clause
1 1, they are short-circuited in turn

N/A

19.15 For appliances with a mains voltage selector
switch, the switch is set to the lowest rated voltage
position and the highest value of rated voltage is
applied

N/A

19.101 Operation of water-suction cleaning appliances as
specified .If the appliance incorporates more than
one overfill prevention device, these are rendered
inoperative in turn.... (IEC 60335-2-2)

N/A

19.102 Operation of booster setting as specified

(IEC 60335- 2- 2)

N/A

19.103 Centrally-sited vacuum cleaners are operated with
the inlet for suction hose open and closed

(IEC 60335-2-2)

N/A

Temperatures of windings not exceeding values
specified in 19.9 (IEC 60335-2-2)

N/A

19.104 Central-sited vacuum cleaners with separate
ventilation for the motor are operated with the
airflow through the motor blocked

(IEC 60335-2-2)

N/A

19.105 Ash vacuum cleaners shall not cause a risk of fire or
electric shock when operated under the test
conditions described (IEC 60335-2-2)

N/A

During the tests, the appliance shall not emit flames
or molten material.

N/A

After the test the appliance shall comply with

19. 13.

N/A
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11.8 TABLE: Heating test P

Test voltage (V)......................................................... : 5.3V Charging 

Ambient (C)...............................................................: t1=24.2 t2=24.3 

Thermocouple locations:
Max. temperature rise
measured, Δ T (K)

Max. temperature rise limit, Δ
T (K)

PCB near input port 23.1 105

Internal wire near battery 6.0 50

Battery surface 7.8 Ref

Motor surface 1.6 85

PCB near CN3303 11.9 105

Plastic enclosure near battery(inside) 6.9 Cl.30

Plastic enclosure near battery(outside) 6.4 Cl.30

Plastic enclosure near motor 2.0 Cl.30

Switch surface 4.0 60

Bottom of test corner 0.9 65

Supplementary information:

11.8 TABLE: Heating test P

Test voltage (V)......................................................... : Battery powered operating 

Ambient (C)...............................................................: t1=24.2 t2=24.3 

Thermocouple locations:
Max. temperature rise
measured, Δ T (K)

Max. temperature rise limit, Δ
T (K)

PCB near input port 13.4 105

Internal wire near battery 13.8 50

Battery surface 19.5 Ref

Motor surface 7.7 85

PCB near CN3303 15.6 105

Plastic enclosure near battery(inside) 15.2 Cl.30

Plastic enclosure near battery(outside) 14.6 Cl.30

Plastic enclosure near motor 4.7 Cl.30

Switch surface 6.3 60

Bottom of test corner 0.7 65

Supplementary information:
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11.8 TABLE: Heating test N/A

Test voltage (V)......................................................... : 

Ambient, t1 (C).........................................................: 

Ambient, t2 (C).........................................................: 

Temperature rise of winding: R1 (Ω) R2 (Ω) Δ T (K) Max. Δ T (K) Insulation class

--

Supplementary information:

19 Abnormal operation conditions P

Operational characteristics YES/NO Operational conditions

Are there electronic circuits to control
the appliance operation?

Yes --

Are there “off” or “stand-by” position? NO --

The unintended operation of the
appliance results in dangerous
malfunction?

NO Not possible unsafe operation

Sub-
clause

Operating
conditions
description

Test results
description

PEC
description

EMP
19.11.4

Software
type

required

19.11.3
PEC

Final result

19.2 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

19.3 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

19.4 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

19.5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

19.6 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

19.7
Lock moving

part
Pass N/A N/A N/A N/A P

19.8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

19.9 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

19.10 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

19.11.2
Ref to

Cl.19.11.2
Pass N/A N/A N/A N/A P

19.11.4.8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

19.101 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

19.102 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
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Supplementary information:

19.7 TABLE: Abnormal operation, locked rotor/moving parts P

Test voltage (V)......................................................... : 5V 

Ambient, t1 (C).........................................................: 24.3 

Ambient, t2 (C).........................................................: 24.3 

Temperature of winding: R1 (Ω) R2 (Ω) Δ T (K) T (C) Max. ΔT (°C)

Motor surface -- -- 20.1 44.4 225

Supplementary information:

The test of 19.7 is only carried out on motorized cleaning heads, vacuum cleaners with amotorized brush or
similar device, and separate fan motors of centrally-sited vacuum cleaners.

19.9 TABLE: Abnormal operation, running overload N/A

Test voltage (V)......................................................... : -- 

Ambient, t1 (C).........................................................: -- 

Ambient, t2 (C).........................................................: -- 

Temperature of winding: R1 (Ω) R2 (Ω) Δ T (K) T (C) Max. T (°C)

-- -- -- -- -- --

Supplementary information:

19.13 TABLE: Abnormal operation, temperature rises P

Thermocouple locations:
Max. temperature rise
measured, Δ T (K)

Max. temperature rise limit, Δ T
(K)

Test corner 0.5 150

Plastic enclosure near motor(inside) 0.4 Ref

Supplementary information:
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Part 2-2: Particular requirements for vacuum cleaners and water-suction cleaning appliances

Differences according to..................:
EN IEC 60335- 2- 2:2023 + A11:2023 used in conjunction with
EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014 + A13:2017 + A1:2019 + A14:2019 +
A2:2019 + A15:2021 + A16:2023

TRF template used............................ : IECEE OD-2020-F2:2022, Ed. 1.2

Attachment Form No........................ : EU_GD_IEC60335_2_2M

Attachment Originator......................: Nemko Group AS

Master Attachment............................ : Dated 2024-05-31

Copyright © 2024 IEC System for Conformity Testing and Certification of Electrical Equipment
(IECEE), Geneva, Switzerland. All rights reserved.

CENELEC COMMON MODIFICATIONS (EN)

6.1 Delete “class 0” and “class 01” N/A

7.1
Single-phase appliances to be connected to the
supply mains: 230 V covered

P

Multi-phase appliances to be connected to the
supply mains: 400 V covered

N/A

7.12 The instructions include the substance of the following: P

- this appliance can be used by children aged from
8 years and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance in a safe way and understand the
hazards involved

N/A

- children shall not play with the appliance P

- cleaning and user maintenance shall not be
made by children without supervision

N/A



Report No.:KTi251125S1113A2

Page 19 of 45

ATTACHMENT TO TRF IEC60335_2_2M

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

If a vacuum cleaner can be equipped with a hand-
held accessory with rotating parts a warning is
given concerning entrapment

N/A

8.1.1 Also test probe 18 of EN 61032 is applied P

The appliance being in every possible position
during the test, except that

N/A

appliances normally used on the floor and having
a mass exceeding 40 kg are not tilted

N/A

The force on the probe in the straight position is
increased to 10 N when probe 18 is used

N/A

When using test probe 18 the appliance is fully
assembled as in normal use without any parts
removed, and

N/A

parts intended to be removed for user
maintenance are also not removed

N/A

8.1.3

Instead of test probe B, test probe 18 and test
probe 13, for appliances other than those of class
II, test probe 41 of IEC 61032 is applied with a
force not exceeding 1 N to live parts of visibly
glowing heating elements, all poles of which can
be disconnected by a single switching action

N/A

8.2
Compliance is checked by inspection and by
applying the test probes of EN 61032 in
accordance with the conditions specified in 8.1.1

P

Test probe B and probe 18 of EN 61032 are
applied to built-in appliances and fixed appliances
only after installation

P

15.1.2

Appliances with an automatic cord reel tested with
the cord in the most unfavourable position so that
the reeling of the wet cord may affect electrical
insulation during operation, the cord not being
dried before reeling

N/A

20.2

For appliances having hazardous moving parts,
due to their working function, e.g. the needle of a
sewing machine, tools of kitchen machines or the
blade of an electrical knife, full protection is not
possible for performing their intended use

N/A
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When using a test probe similar to test probe B of
EN 61032, having a circular stop face and applied
with a force of 5N, the accessories and detachable
covers are removed

N/A

When using test probe 18 it is applied with a force
of 2,5N on the appliance fully assembled

N/A

20.Z101
Driven parts of an appliance do not become
accessible if the appliance is switched on by
overturning

N/A

20.Z102
Inadvertent access to hazardous rotating brushes
and similar devices during normal operation is
prevented, so far as is reasonably practicable

N/A

21.1

The appliance is rigidly supported and three blows,
having an impact energy of 1,0 J, are applied to
every point of the enclosure that is likely to be
weak

N/A

21.Z101
Hand-held appliances are subjected to the drop-
test described

N/A

The appliance is not damaged to such an extent
that compliance with this document is impaired. In
particular, the appliance does not emit flames or
molten metal and the requirements of Clauses 8
and 29 are fulfilled

N/A

22.12

Other parts intended to be detached during use,
maintenance or cleaning (e.g. batteries, battery
covers, lids, attachments, steam nozzles) are not
considered as parts providing a similar function as
handles, knobs, grips, levers

N/A

22.17
The requirement is not applicable to built-in
appliances

N/A

22.44 An appliance is child-appealing if one of the following criteria is present: N/A

- appliance decorated using faces, cartoon like
characters, or similar images

N/A

- appliance using shapes representing animals,
characters, persons or scale models

N/A

An appliance is child-appealing if more than one of the following criteria are
present:

N/A
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- using non-functional light (functional light is e.g.
illumination of an object or area, signal indicating

status of an appliance)

N/A

- using non-functional sound (e.g. music) N/A

- using non-functional movement N/A

If the appliance is child-appealing and N/A

- has a mass less than 4 kg, and N/A

- is mounted or normally intended for use at a
height less than 850 mm,

N/A

the following conditions are met: N/A

- surface temperature rise requirements not
exceeded

N/A

- hazardous moving parts not accessible N/A

- live parts not accessible N/A

- liquid temperature requirement not exceeded, N/A

unless for vessels in which two independent and
sequential actions are needed to access the liquid

N/A

- the requirement of 22.12 is applicable for all
accessible parts of the appliance

N/A

22.Z101

Hinged handles of vacuum cleaners intended to
be free standing require a specific action to
operate them, such as a lever, the handle release
mechanism or similar

N/A

22.Z102
Supply cords of appliances are not damaged by
the appliance running over them

N/A

The functional openings of power rotating brushes,
driven by the main suction motor, do not exceed
120 mm along the major dimension of the opening

N/A

24.1
Components comply with the safety requirements
specified in the relevant EN standards as far as
they reasonably apply

N/A

Motors are not required to comply with EN 60034-
1, but tested as part of the appliance according to
this standard

N/A



Report No.:KTi251125S1113A2

Page 22 of 45

ATTACHMENT TO TRF IEC60335_2_2M

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

Relays are tested as part of the appliance
according to this standard

N/A

Relays may be alternatively tested to EN 60730-1
and the additional requirements in EN 60335-1

N/A

The requirements of Clause 29 of this standard
apply between live parts of components and
accessible parts of the appliance

N/A

Components may comply with the requirements
for clearances and creepage distances for
functional insulation as specified in the relevant
component standard

N/A

The requirements of 30.2 of this standard apply to
parts of non-metallic material in components
including parts of non-metallic material supporting
current-carrying connections inside components

N/A

Components that have not been tested and shown
to comply with the EN standard for the relevant
component are tested according to the
requirements of 30.2 of this standard

N/A

Components that have been tested and shown to comply with the resistance to fire
requirements in the EN standard for the relevant component need not be retested
provided that:

N/A

- the severity specified in the component standard
is not less than the severity specified in 30.2, and

N/A

- the test report for the component states the
values of te and ti acc. to EN 60695-2-11

N/A

If the above two conditions are not satisfied, the
component is tested as part of the appliance

N/A

Power electronic converter circuits are not
required to comply with EN 62477-1, but tested as
part of the appliance according to this standard

N/A

Unless components have been tested and found
to comply with the relevant EN standard for the
number of cycles specified, they are tested in
accordance with 24.1.1 to 24.1.9

N/A

For components mentioned in 24.1.1 to 24.1.9, no
additional tests specified in the relevant EN
standard for the component are necessary other
than those specified in 24.1.1 to 24.1.9

N/A
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Components that have not been tested and found
to comply with the relevant EN standard, and

N/A

components that are not marked or not used in
accordance with their marking,

N/A

are tested in accordance with the conditions
occurring in the appliance, the number of samples
being that required by the relevant standard

N/A

Lamp-holders and starter-holders that have not
been tested and found to comply with the relevant
EN standard are tested as a part of the appliance
and additionally comply with the gauging and
interchangeability requirements of the relevant EN
standard under the conditions occurring in the
appliance

N/A

Where the relevant EN standard specifies these
gauging and interchangeability requirements at
elevated temperatures, the temperatures
measured during the tests of Clause 11 are used

N/A

There are no additional tests specified for
nationally standardized plugs such as those
detailed in IEC/TR 60083 or connectors complying
with the standard sheets of EN 60320-1 and EN
60309, unless they are specifically mentioned in
the text of this standard

N/A

Plugs and socket-outlets and other connecting
devices of interconnection cords are not
interchangeable with plugs and socket-outlets
listed in IEC/TR 60083 or IEC 60906-1, or

N/A

with connectors and appliance inlets complying
with the standard sheets of EN 60320-1, if

N/A

direct supply to these parts from the supply mains
gives rise to a hazard

N/A

For plugs used in CENELEC countries Annex ZH
applies

N/A

24.Z1
Type S2 and S3 capacitors according to EN
60252-1 are not required to undergo the testing as
required by 30.2.2 and 30.2.3.1

N/A

25.1
Plugs and pins for insertion into socket outlets
follow the relevant standards sheets in Annex ZH

N/A
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25.7
Rubber sheathed cords (60245 IEC 53) are not
suitable for appliances intended to be used
outdoors, or

N/A

when they are liable to be exposed to significant
amount of ultraviolet radiation

N/A

25.25

Instead of IEC/TR 60083, dimensions of the pins
and engagement face of plugs of appliances that
are inserted into socket-outlets are in accordance
with the dimensions of the relevant plug standard

N/A

Common plugs and socket-outlets types in
CENELEC countries as shown in Annex ZH

N/A

26.11

Conductors connected by soldering are not
considered to be positioned or fixed so that
reliance is not placed upon the soldering alone to
maintain them in position,

N/A

unless they are held in place near the terminals
independently of the solder

N/A

29.3.Z1

Appliance constructed so that if there is a
possibility of damaging the insulation during
installation, the insulation withstands the scratch
and penetration test of 21.2

N/A

32
Compliance regarding electromagnetic fields is
checked according to EN 62233

P

Annex I,
19.I.101

The appliance is supplied at rated voltage and
operated under normal operation with each of the
fault conditions specified

N/A

The duration of any of the tests is as specified in
19.7

N/A

ZA
ANNEX ZA (NORMATIVE)
SPECIAL NATIONAL CONDITIONS (EN)

--

Switzerland N/A

7.12
The instructions for water-suction cleaning appliances having a rated current not
exceeding 16 A and integrated socket-outlet(s) complying with SN 441011-1:2019
Normblatt 20xx-1 contain the substance of the following:

N/A

The socket-outlet(s) shall only be used during
operation in dry condition

N/A
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Denmark, Sweden, Norway and Finland N/A

7.12.8
The maximum inlet water pressure is at least 1,0
MPa ................................................................. ........... :

N/A

Switzerland N/A

15.1.1

For water-suction cleaning appliances with
integrated socket-outlet(s), the test is performed
without mains plug(s) being plugged in the
integrated socket-outlet(s)

N/A

Self-closing covers of socket-outlets are not
opened during the test

N/A

Norway N/A

19.5
The test is also applicable to appliances intended
to be permanently connected to fixed wiring

N/A

Norway N/A

22.2

The second paragraph of this subclause, dealing
with single-phase, permanently connected class I
appliances having heating elements, is not
applicable due to the supply system

N/A

Denmark N/A

22.47
The maximum inlet water pressure is at least 1,0
MPa ................................................................. ........... :

N/A

Switzerland N/A

22.52

Water-suction cleaning appliances for outdoor use,
classified IPX4 or IPX5, having a rated current not
exceeding 16 A and integrated socket-outlet(s) are
provided with socket-outlet(s) complying with SN
441011-1:2019 Normblatt 20xx-1 or Normblatt
55xx-1

N/A
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Ireland, United Kingdom and Cyprus N/A

25.8 In the table, the line >10 A and ≤16 A is replaced with: N/A

> 10 and ≤ 13 1,25 (1,0)b N/A

> 13 and ≤ 16 1,5 (1,0)b N/A

Switzerland N/A

25.25

Water-suction cleaning appliances for outdoor use,
classified IPX4 or IPX5 and having a rated current
not exceeding 16 A are equipped with a plug
complying with ZH.3.14 Table B (IP55 / ) or with
an IP44 CEE industrial plug complying with the
series of SN EN 60309

N/A

ZB
ANNEX ZB (INFORMATIVE)
A-DEVIATIONS

N/A

Ireland N/A

25.1 and
25.25

These regulations apply to all plugs for domestic
use at a voltage of not less than 200 V and in
general allow only plugs complying with I.S.
401:1997, or equivalent, to be fitted to domestic
appliances

N/A

United Kingdom N/A

25.1 and
25.25

These regulations apply to all plugs for domestic
use at a voltage of not less than 200 V and in
general allow only plugs to BS 1363 to be fitted to
domestic appliances.

N/A

It also allows plugs to BS 4573 and EN 50075 to
be fitted to shavers and toothbrushes

N/A
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ZC
ANNEX ZC (NORMATIVE)
NORMATIVE REFERENCES TO INTERNATIONAL PUBLICATIONS WITH
THEIR CORRESPONDING EUROPEAN PUBLICATIONS

N/A

A list of documents referred to in the text of this
standard in such a way that some or all of their
content constitutes requirements of this document

N/A

ZD
ANNEX ZD (INFORMATIVE)
IEC and CENELEC CODE DESIGNATIONS FOR FLEXIBLE CORDS

N/A

List of IEC and CENELEC code designations for
flexible cords

N/A

ZE
ANNEX ZE (INFORMATIVE)
SPECIFIC ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR APPLIANCES AND MACHINES
INTENDED FOR COMMERCIAL USE

N/A

7.1
Business name and full address of the
manufacturer and, where applicable, his
authorized representative..........................................:

N/A

Model or type reference.............................................: N/A

Serial number, if any N/A

Production year N/A

Designation of the appliance.................................... : N/A

7.12
Instructions provided with the appliance so that the
appliance can be used safely

N/A

The instructions contain at least the following information: N/A

- the business name and full address of the
manufacturer and, where applicable, his
authorized representative

N/A

- model or type reference of the appliance as
marked on the appliance itself, except for the
serial number

N/A

- the designation of the appliance together with its
explanation in case it is given by a combination of
letters and/or numbers

N/A

- the general description of the appliance, when
needed due to the complexity of the appliance

N/A
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- specific precautions required during installation,
operation, adjusting, user maintenance, cleaning,
repairing or moving

N/A

- when needed drawings, diagrams, descriptions
and explanations necessary for the safe use and
user maintenance of the appliance

N/A

- the possible reasonably foreseeable misuse and,
whenever relevant, a warning against the effects it
may have on the safe use of the appliance

N/A

The words “Original instructions” appear on the
language version(s) verified by the manufacturer
or by the authorized representative

N/A

When a translation of the original instructions has
been provided by a person introducing the
appliance on the market; the meaning of the
sentence “Translation of the original instructions”
appear in the relevant instructions delivered with
the appliance

N/A

The instructions for maintenance/service to be
done by specialized personnel, mandated by the
manufacturer or the authorized representative may
be supplied in only one Community language
which the specialized personnel understand

N/A

The instructions indicate the type and frequency of
inspections and maintenance required for safe
operation including the preventive maintenance
measures

N/A

7.12.ZE1 If needed for specific appliances, the following information to be given: N/A

- on use, transportation, assembly, dismantling
when out of service, testing or foreseeable
breakdowns, if these operations have
consequences on stability of the appliance in order
to avoid overturning, falling or uncontrolled
movements of the appliance or of its component
parts

N/A

- on how to maintain adequate mechanical stability
when in use, during transportation, assembly,
dismantling, scrapping and any other action
involving the appliance

N/A
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- on the protective measures to be taken by the
user, including, where appropriate, the personal
protective equipment to be provided

N/A

- on the operating method to be followed in the
event of accident or breakdown; if a blockage is
likely to occur the operating method to safely
unblock the appliance

N/A

- on the specifications on the spare parts to be
used, when these affect the health and safety of
the operator

N/A

- on airborne noise emissions, determined and declared in accordance with the
relevant Part 2, which includes:

N/A

- the A-weighted emission sound pressure
level at workstations, where this exceeds
70 dB(A)............................................................... ;

N/A

- where this level does not exceed 70
dB(A), this fact is indicated

N/A

- the peak C-weighted instantaneous
sound pressure value at workstations,
where this exceeds 63 Pa (130 dB in
relation to 20 μPa).............................................. :

N/A

- the A-weighted sound power level emitted
by the machinery, where the A-weighted
emission sound pressure level at
workstations exceeds 80 dB(A)........................ :

N/A

7.12.ZE2
The instructions include a warning to disconnect
the appliance from its power source during service
and when replacing parts

N/A

If the removal of the plug is foreseen, it is clearly
indicated that the removal of the plug is such that
an operator can check from any of the points to
which he has access that the plug remains
removed

N/A

If this is not possible, due to the construction of the
appliance or its installation, a disconnection with a
locking system in the isolated position is provided

N/A



Report No.:KTi251125S1113A2

Page 30 of 45

ATTACHMENT TO TRF IEC60335_2_2M

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

19.11.4.8

The appliance continues to operate, without
causing any hazard to the user, from the same
point in its operating cycle at which the voltage
fluctuation occurred, or

N/A

a manual operation is required to restart it N/A

20.1

Appliances and their components and fittings have
adequate mechanical stability during
transportation, assembly, dismantling and any
other action involving the appliance

N/A

20.2
Dangerous moving transmission parts
safeguarded either by design or guards

N/A

When guards are used, they are fixed guards,
interlocking movable guards or protective devices

N/A

Moving parts directly involved in the function of the appliance which cannot be
made completely inaccessible fitted with:

N/A

- fixed guards or interlocking movable guards
preventing access to those sections of the parts
that are not used in the work, and

N/A

- adjustable guards restricting access to those
sections of the moving parts where access is
necessary

N/A

Interlocking movable guards used where frequent
access is required

N/A

21.1

Appliances and their components and fittings have
adequate mechanical strength and is constructed
to withstand such rough handling that may be
expected in normal use, during transportation,
assembly, dismantling, scrapping and any other
action involving the appliance

N/A

22.ZE.1
For appliances provided with a seat, the seat gives
adequate stability

N/A

The distance between the seat and the control
devices capable of being adapted to the operator

N/A

22.ZE.2

For appliances provided with separate devices for
the start and the stop functions, the stop function
is unambiguously identifiable and does always
override the start function

N/A
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For appliances provided with one device
performing the start and the stop function, the stop
function is unambiguously identifiable and does
always override the start function

N/A

22.ZE.3
Appliances designed in such a way that incorrect
mounting is avoided, if this can lead to an unsafe
situation

N/A

If this is not possible, information on the correct
mounting is given directly on the part and/or the
enclosure

N/A

22.ZE.4
Where the weight, size or shape prevents
appliances from being moved manually, they are
fitted with attachments for lifting gear, or

so designed that they can be fitted with such
attachments, or

N/A

be shaped in such a way that standard lifting gear
can easily be used

N/A

Appliances to be moved manually are constructed
or equipped so that they can be moved easily and
safely

N/A

22.ZE.5
The fixing systems of fixed guards which prevent
access to hazardous moving transmission parts
only removable with the use of tools

N/A

If such guards have to be removed by the user for
routine cleaning or maintenance their fixing
systems remain attached to the fixed guards or to
the machine after removal

N/A

Where possible, guards are incapable of
remaining in place without their fixings

N/A

This does not apply if, after removal of the screws,
or if the component is incorrectly repositioned, the
appliance becomes inoperative

N/A

Movable guards are interlocked N/A

The interlocking devices prevent the start of
hazardous appliance functions until the guards are
fixed in their position, and give a stop command
whenever they are no longer closed

N/A
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Where it is possible for an operator to reach the danger zone before the risk due to
hazardous appliance functions has ceased, movable guards associated with a
guard locking device in addition to an interlocking device that:

N/A

- prevents the start of hazardous appliance
functions until the guard is closed and locked, and

N/A

- keeps the guard closed and locked until the risk
of injury from the hazardous appliance functions
has ceased

N/A

Interlocking movable guards remain attached to
the appliance when open, and

N/A

they are designed and constructed in such a way
that they can be adjusted only by means of an
intentional action

N/A

22.ZE.6

Interlocking movable guards designed in such a
way that the absence or failure of one of their
components prevents starting or stops the
hazardous appliance functions

N/A

The guard is opened to the extent needed to
cause the interlocking to operate and is then
closed, the number of operations being defined in
the specific Part 2....................................................... :

N/A

After this test any defect that may be expected in
normal use is applied to the interlock system,
including interruption of the supply, only one defect
being simulated at a time

N/A

After these tests the interlock system is fit for
further use

N/A

22.ZE.7
Adjustable guards restricting access to areas of the moving parts strictly necessary
for the work are:

N/A

- adjustable manually or automatically, depending
on the type of work involved, and

N/A

- readily adjustable without the use of tools N/A

22.ZE.8
In case of interruption, re-establishment after an
interruption or fluctuation in whatever manner of
the power supply, the appliance does not restart

N/A
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However, automatic restarting of the operation is
allowed if the appliance may continue to operate,
without causing any hazard to the user, from the
same point in its operating cycle at which the
voltage interruption or fluctuation occurred

N/A

22.ZE.9
Appliances fitted with means to isolate them from
all energy sources

N/A

Such isolators are clearly identified, and N/A

they are capable of being locked if reconnection
endanger persons

N/A

After the energy source is disconnected, it is
possible to dissipate any energy remaining or
stored in the circuits of the appliance without risk
to persons

N/A

22.ZE.10
Noise reduction is achieved by applying measures
at source to control noise, for example EN ISO
11688-1:2009

N/A

The success of the applied noise reduction
measures is assessed based on the actual noise
emission values in relation to other machines of
the same type with comparable non-acoustical
technical data

N/A

Compliance is checked by the noise test code, if
any, given in part 2

N/A

N/A

ZF
ANNEX ZF (INFORMATIVE)
CRITERIA APPLIED FOR THE ALLOCATION OF PRODUCTS COVERED BY
STANDARDS IN THE EN 60335 SERIES UNDER LVD OR MD

N/A

List of standards under CENELEC/TC61 with the
allocation under the LVD (Low Voltage Directive)
or the MD (Machinery Directive).............................. :

N/A

ZG
ANNEX ZG (NORMATIVE)
UV APPLIANCES

N/A

The following modifications to this standard apply
to appliances having UV emitters

N/A
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This annex is not applicable to appliances covered
by the scopes of IEC 60335-2-27, IEC 60335-2-59
or IEC 60335-2-109

N/A

7.12.ZG

The instructions for appliances incorporating UVC
emitters include the substance of the following:
WARNING — This appliance contains a UV
emitter. Do not stare at the light source

N/A

32

For appliances incorporating UV emitters the
manufacturer delivers a declaration providing
evidence that the plastic material exposed to the
radiation is UV resistant

N/A

ZH
ANNEX ZH (INFORMATIVE)
Common plug and socket-outlet types in CENELEC countries

N/A

In general, supply cords of single-phase appliances having a rated current not
exceeding 16 A are fitted with a plug complying with the following standard sheets:

N/A

- for class I appliances or class II appliances with
functional earth, standard sheet EU2, EU3 or EU4:

N/A

- for class II appliances, standard sheet EU5, EU6
or EU7.......................................................................... :

N/A

There are exemptions or differences in certain
CENELEC countries

N/A

ZI
ANNEX ZI (INFORMATIVE)
Information on the application of A11:2014 to EN 60335-1:2012
CENELEC CLC/TC 61(SEC)2096A

N/A

Clarification of the application of parts 2 in
conjunction with the 2002 or 2012 version of EN
60335-1

N/A

ZZA

ANNEX ZZA (INFORMATIVE)
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THIS EUROPEAN STANDARD AND THE SAFETY
OBJECTIVES OF DIRECTIVE 2014/35/EU [2014 OJ L96} AIMED TO BE
COVERED

N/A

This standard provides one means of conforming
to safety objectives of Directive 2014/35/EU

N/A
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

When cited in the Official Journal under that
Directive, compliance with the normative clauses
of this standard given in Table ZZA.1 confers a
presumption of conformity with the safety
objectives of that Directive and associated EFTA
regulations

N/A

Compliance with this Part 1 when used together
with the relevant Part 2 provides one means of
conformity with the safety objectives

N/A

ZZB

ANNEX ZZB (INFORMATIVE)
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THIS EUROPEAN STANDARD AND THE
ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF DIRECTIVE 2006/42/EC AIMED TO BE
COVERED

N/A

This standard provides one means of conforming
to essential requirements of EU Directive
2006/42/EC

N/A

When cited in the Official Journal under that
Directive, compliance with the normative clauses
of this standard given in Table ZZB.1 confers a
presumption of conformity with the essential
requirements of that Directive and associated
EFTA regulations

N/A

Compliance with this Part 1 when used together
with the relevant Part 2 provides one means of
conformity with the essential health and safety
requirements

N/A
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